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SUMMARY 

An investigation was conducted to determine the presencelabsence of buried drums 
beneath the baseball field area at the Mary Harriman Park. The investigation consisted of 
an examination of historical aerial photographs, a surface geophysical investigation, and 
a test pit program. The results of this investigation indicated that there was no evidence 
of buried drum disposal at the site. 



1 INTRODUCTION 

The Mary Harriman Park is located off Route 17 in the Village of Harriman, New York. 
The park consists of baseball fields, a hockey rink, playground, and open space. Based 
on reports by members of the community, it had been suggested that the potential existed 
for buried drums of waste to be located under the baseball field in the park. 
Consequently, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) agreed to conduct an investigation to confirm the presence or absence of 
buried drums. 

In response to the above, IT Corporation, under contract to NYSDEC, completed the 
fo!loq&g investigation program: 

Review of historical aerial photographs to determine the presence or absence of 
ground disturbance or other visual evidence that would suggest the burial of 
drummed waste. 

Completion of a geophysical investigation to identify any subsurface anomalies 
that may be suggestive of buried drums. 

Completion of a test pit investigation to identify anomalies identified during the 
geophysical investigation. 

Details of the investigation are provided in the following sections. 

Rw. 0,3/14/00 
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2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHIC INTERPRETATION 

Historical aerial photographs were obtained as stereoscopic pairs fiom NYSDEC and 
were examined for any site activities that may have been suggestive of waste disposal 
practices. Aerial photographs fiom 1948 to 1990 were examined. The results of the 
evaluation are provided below. Aerial photographs are on file with NYSDEC. 

October 22,1948 

In the 1948 aerial photograph, the Mary ~ a r r i m k  Park boundaries appeared similar to 
current boundaries. The site has been cleared; a small group of trees is seen in the 
viciniu of the cunmt baseball field (in shallow left field). A road is seen to loop fiom 
the access road across the site to the train station. The far northwest comer of the site 
also appears to have limited tree coverage. Due to the scale of the photograph, it is 
difficult to determine if objects or trees are present at the intersection of the access road 
(Meadow Road) and Route 17. The majority of the area north of the access road and 
within the park is a pond that exists to the present day. 

The site has changed slightly fiom the 1948 photograph. The group of trees located near 
the south comer of the site is no longer present. The access road and loop are still 
present. The northwest comer of the site still has limited tree coverage. Due to the scale 
of the photograph, it is difficult to determine if objects or trees are present at the 
intersection of the access road (Meadow Road) and Route 17. 

May 29,1970 

The site appears similar to the 1957 photograph. An area of dead or disturbed vegetation 
is seen along the access road within the site. A baseball diamond is seen in the southem 
comer of the site. A white, s e m i c i h  object or area af disturbed vegetation (in the 
vicinity of the present day m e m d  plaque and flagpole) is seen near the intersection of 
the access road and Route 17, but is not indicative of any industrial activity. 

April 30,1975 

The 1975 aerial photograph shows the presence of another baseball diamond located 
within the loop road adjacent to the access road. A white, semi-circular object or area of 

Rev. 0.3/14/00 



disturbed vegetation (in the vicinity of the present day memorial plaque and flagpole) is 
seen near the intersection of the access road and Route 17. 

April 19,1980 

The 1980 aerial photograph is similar to the 1975 photograph. The baseball diamonds, 
access road, and loop road are all still present. 

November 19,1990 

The 1990 photograph shows the loss of one of the baseball diamonds and the loop road, 
and the addition of a structure near the current salt shed. 

Based on evaluation of these aerial photographs, there appears to be no indication of 
industrial activities or significant ground disturbance in the area of investigation that 
would indicate that drums had been buried at the site. 

Rev. 0.3/14/00 
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3 GEOPHYSICAL INVESTIGATION 

A s&ace geophysical investigation was performed at the baseball field from 
February 8-12,2000. The objective of the investigation was to locate subsurface 
metallic objects that would potentially represent buried drums. The geophysical survey 
was conducted using magnetic, the- and frequency-domain electromagnetic induction, 
and ground penetrating radar techniques. 

The geophysics investigation report describing ae.geophysica1 investigation is provided 
in Appendix A to this report. 

In qmmary, the investigation identified 7 specific site anomalies, designated as A-1 
through A-7 that had geophysical characteristics and dimensions of buried metal objects 
potentially representing drum(s). These anomalies were identified to reside at shallow 
depths (less than 5 feet below ground surface). The location and characteristics of these 
anomalies are described in Appendix A. 

Based on the geophysical results, test pits were excavated at each of the anomalies to 
identify the nature of the subsurface materials. The findings of the test pit program are 
provided in the following section. 

Rev. 0,3/14/00 



4 TEST PIT INVESTIGATION 

A test pit program was conducted on March 6,2000 to characterize the anomalies 
identified during the geophysical investigation. The backhoe was provided by the 
Village of Hanirnan. 

The test pits were excavated to depths ranging horn about 1.5 to 5 feet. All of the pits 
were excavated in fill and were comprised of boulders and sands with minor amounts of 
silt. With the exception of anomaly A-4, metal debris or metal objects were identified in 
all of the test pits. A specific description of each test pit is provided in Table 1, below. 
Appendix B contains a photographic record of the test pit excavations. There was no 
evidepce of buried drums in any of the test pits. 

Table 1 

L = length 
W = width 
D = depth 

Test Pit No. 
A- 1 

A-2 

A-3 

A-4 

A-5 

A-6 

A-7 

Test Pit 
Dimensions 
(L x W x D)' 
10' x 5' x 3' 

9' x 5 'x 3.5' 

10' x 6' x 4' 

8' x 10' 5' 

10' x 6' x 4' 

8' x 4' x 1.5' 

10' x 6' x 3' 

Description 
Sand with some silt; boulders. Metal debris consisting of nails, 
pipe sections, and straps encountered at about 2 feet below ground 
surface. 
Sand with some silt boulders. An approximate 3-inch diameter 
pipe along the length of the excavation was encountered at about 
2.7 feet below ground surface. 
Sand with some silq boulders. A 1-inch diameter pipe along the 
length of excavation was encountered at about 2 feet below 
ground surface. 
Sand with some silt; few boulders. No metal debris was apparent 
in the excavation 
Sand with some silt; boulders. Miscellaneous metal debris 
encountered at approximately 2 f& below ground surface 
A brick cistern or well was encountered which was covered with 
an approximate 5.5-foot diameter cement cap with rebar at about 
1 foot below ground surface. 
Sand with some silt boulders. Metal debris encountered at 2 to 3 
feet below ground surface. 



The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted 
professional consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, express or implied, 
is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client. 
This report is solely for the use and information of our client unle 
Any reliance on this report by a third party is at such party's sole risk. 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation c 
Division of Public Affairs and Education, Region 3 I! 

F rn 
7 
G 21 South Putt Corners Road, New Paltz, New York 12561-1696 '  EARS 

3 
Phone: (91 4) 256-301 8 FAX: (91 4) 255-0714 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us 

&W2 
John P. Cahill 
Commissioner 

Honorable 'William J. Larkin, Jr. 
Member of Senate 
1093 Little Britain Road 
New Windsor, NY 12553 

April 1 1,2000 

. . a  

Dear Senator  kin: 

Thank you for forwarding the concerns of you constituent Chris Pia regarding the Mary Harriman 
Parkh theVibge of Harriman. This site has been thoroughly evaluated due to its proximity to the 
Gaess inactive hazardous waste remediation site and in response to requests fiom the Village of 

As you how, DEC's consultant IT Engineering of New York, mently completed an investigation 
. of the possible presence of buried drums of waste under the old baseball field in the park. Based on . the investigation performed, there is no evidence of drums of waste buried in the park. 

.. - '. 

In @d4tion, in re~pome to a request fiom the Village of Harrimsn Mayor Gay!&, IT Engineering 
&ped d m  water from the pond in Mary Hamiman Park. The results of this investigation 
indimte the water quality of the pond has not been affected by 'my point sources of potential 
polhion. Rather, the water quality is refldve of hatural conditions and run off h m  surrounding 
roads. . 

,As to Mr. Pia's concern about the specific park property "in between the Gaess environmental site 
and the water well...", please be advised b i t  & pak o f  the Gmas remediation project, a soil gas 
survey was conducted at Mary Harrimm Park to 'identifjr the coqtarnhtion migration pathways and 
any other fissible sources of TCE and TCA. Seventy-six samples were col1ec:ted. Gaess was the 
only source of TCE and TCA identified. 

.In addition, as pat of the Gaess remediati~n pmjmt, surface wa&&nd sediment smplm were taken 
from the ~arn&o River. No TCE or TCA &o& the Oaess site was detwted. 

- 
-7 



Honorable William J. Larkin, Jr. 
Page 2 
April 1 1,2000 

A map showing the location of the Gaess site, soil gas survey sample locations at Mary Harriman 
Park and the Rarnapo River is enclosed for reference. 

/ -  , - ,  7 , , q  
However, the only identified possible human exposure pathway associated w h  the Gwss si& ktk& ' 

i ingestion of the TCE-contaminated groundwater through the public drinking water supply WE& wAthL 
the instailatioqwq co ued operation and monitoring of the air stripper system at the Village 

s&t'iath$has been eliminated. supply well, 

~ a s e d  on the sampling reddts, the Village Code Enforcement Officer Wayne A. Ward has reopened 
the park-;--<--'' 

Sincerely, 

Ellen R Stoutenburgh - 
Public Affairs Director 

I I 

Region 3 

Enclosure 

cc: M. Moran 
M. Komoroske 

.i. , -  
I . . " . '  

... I ;  .' 
. I  . ,  
. ? . ;, 

I !  . 
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WILLIAM 1. LARKIN. IR. . 
BRNAtaR. 1- DlStLICT 

cnlrlnnul 
M A I O L I ~ Y  STEERING COYMRtEE 

THE SENATE 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

Fax Cover Sheet Mulu*cc 
YFNTAL W U L T H  L D E Y U Q P Y ~  D ( P * P I W  

a-C MIUWYMN#E 

s=!FaB WILLIAM a, Lzmcm, JR. 
SO93 L i t t l e  Britain R o a d  

New Winasor, New Pork 32553 

March 7,,  2000 

Ellen Btoutenberg/DEC 

Kathie (314-567-1270) 

NUMBER QP P-B 
INCLUDING COVER SHEET: 

SUBJECT : X a q  Harrlman Ballfields 

We .xecelved the attached g-mil from Christopher Pia o f  Monroe 
concerning tenting o f  the hageball f ie ld at the park. Mr. P i h  
thinks the .entire park shoulU be taeted. Are there any plqna to 
tesr other areas of the park? Thanks, Kathie ' . . .  . . .  . . .  . 

. . .  . . >  
, '  

.. . 
If all pagee are not ~ c e l v e d .  pleaee oall 914-567-1270. . ~ 4 e ; . ' k %  
nwnber is 914-567-1276. : . . . - .  
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T a x  I~~LZCAI# 
. . . .  - . . . . 

Bender is & SeX#JOn 
+ 
Y u r  - Chrimtapher P i r  
m-Xail Address r t h r p t a a ~ o .  con 
Btreet r P 1 1 B l i a  Btreet 
C i t y  - xonroe' 
S t a t -  - SNT 
elp - loss6 
Phone E 783-9552 
Th$a a-~ail war ararted on 17 ~ab&&y '2000 at 13,14 r52 
+ 
D e u ,  xz I;arkin, 

I am w a r y  much inkerrrtrd 5 n . t id .  M m x y  W i m M  Ballf LrldS 
sf tustion. xlcf . tho Politiaiuln k d  t b  D W  'rmally cared about our 
ah3.Zdr.n .rw .was o e y  one bo-allf f eId tee ted. Our aonoun call forb " ' ' 

burying of ba%r.lr in tho park md unhr the ballfieldsl,The praik 
aonsirste of s w ~ 8 , a o a k m y  r h k , ~ r k r t b a l l  aourt aad r w+rrrall that ia 
aocntdnrtrd w i t l a  r lor lroml e f  TCB (triablorootl@.~e) . T U ~  abmiarl 
was* rapposed to be aloanrd pp during tha'9ug-cfund si t0  of baesrr 
mviroamontal.Thiq s i t  th pull tro truckr of c b d a a l s  out of fba 
Ull cmt cbildra: play oa %ring tha aumm.r.m batmen tb. Q u s s  
rPvirommanr;al r l c r  aad ths uatrrrsll i s  the parl.The wot.r well 1. naau: 
tha rnringr rad the b a l f i s l d  that wanrDt terbed.1 belie- that W e  i r  
m direct  confliat of interart fee t.br DEC a m  well amthe viXlagc af 
amxz3auaza in doing t e s t s  tp this p.r9c.By doing oaly eas ballfiold i t  
star t6  t o  beaone a a n d i b i l i t y  irsue.1 how people ura cr l l ing  WLO .+nut 
but I hrva only arra quution pot you to -.Nhy? only aaae bqlltiesd 
8nd what are you goi~g ta  da about t N ~ P X e c p  i a  mlnd thry statad. &+a 
Llmlda w u r  n m w r r  tmntmd rmb they had 8 t m ~ o  aoaaun FOX the ' . ? .  

aammdty .Why not t e a t  tha whole  ark?^ EkCnr this case mod 4 npaair2 
groeecator to look into. :.. I .  

' . -*.. . * 
- 8  .. . . '. 



Honorable William J. Larkin, Jr. 
April 1 I, 2000 

bc: G. Bruening 
L. Stark 



Honorable William J. Larkin, Jr. 
April 1 1,2000 

bc: S. Bobarakis 
G. Donohue 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Public Affairs and Education, Region 3 
21 South Putt Corners Road. New Paltz. New York 12561-1 696 
Phone: (914) 256-301 8 FAX: (914) 255-0714 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us 

May 2,2000 

Bernadette Pia 
241 Elm Street 
Monroe NY 10950 

Dear Mrs. Pia: 

As a follow up to our recent telephone conservation about Mary Harriman Park in the Village of 
Harriman, please be advised that DEC has thoroughly evaluated the site due to its proximity to 
the Gaess inactive hazardous waste remediation site and in response to requests from the Village 
of Harriman. 

As you know, DEC's consultant IT Engineering of New York, investigated the possible presence 
of buried drums of waste under the old baseball field in the park. Based on the investigation 
performed, there is no evidence of drums of waste buried in the park. 

In response to a request fiom the Village of Harriman Mayor Gayser, IT Engineering sampled 
surface water fiom the pond in Mary Haniman Park. The results of this investigation indicate 
the water quality of the pond has not been affected by any point sources of potential pollution. 
Rather, the water quality is reflective of natural conditions and run off fiom surrounding roads. 

In addition, as part of the Gaess remediation project, a soil gas survey was conducted at Mary 
Harriman Park to identify the contamination migration pathways and any other possible sources 
of TCE and TCA. Seventy-six samples were collected. Gaess was the only source of TCE and 
TCA identified. Also, as part of the Gaess remediation project, surface water and sediment 
samples were taken from the Ramapo River. No TCE or TCA from the Gaess site was detected 

The only identified possible human exposure pathway associated with the Gaess site is the 
ingestion of the TCE-contaminated groundwater through the public drinking water. supply well. 
With the installation and continued operation and monitoring of the air stripper system at the 
Village supply well, that pathway has been eliminated. 

Based on the sampling results, Village Code Enforcement Officer Wayne A. Ward Bernadette 
Pia 



Page 2 
May 2,2000 

reopened the park in April. Whether or not parents allow their children to use the park is a matter 
of personal choice. 

Please contact me if I can be of further assistance. 

Very truly yours, 

Ellen. Stoutenburgh ' - -  . . . 
Public Affairs Dire " 
Region 3 

& 

cc: M. Moran 
M. Komoroske 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action, Room 242 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233-7010 . I -- 

- Phone: (518) 457-3395 a FAX: (518) 457-4198 a .  . John P. Cahill 

-, Website: www.dec.state.ny.us Commissioner 

g A ', 

The Honorable Charles W. Gayser 
Mayor, Village of Harriman 
P 0 Box 946 
1 Chwli Street 
Hanimm, New York 10926 

Dear Mayor Gayser: 

RE: Mary Harriman Park . 

April 6,2000 

February and s u m &  in my March 7, 'M6 Wtm to Mr. Wayne Ward.' 

I would like to thank the Village dE&&mn for the coopmatian we received in $in& the 
recent investigations at the park. If you hw'mty questions on the a h c ,  please &el b ican Ms. 
El!m Stoutenburgh at (914) 256-301 8, 

__.__ ---- .- - 1 

bc: M. Moran 
E. Stoutenburgh w/enclosures. 

, t  A. Klauss 
R. Pergadia I I. ? 

S. McCormick 
M. Komoroske i 

Mr. Wayne A. Ward, Village of Haniman 
Mr. Mark Knudsen, NYSDOH 
Mr. Lee Bergus, Orange County Health Department 

Sincerely, 

Michael J. Komoroske, P.E. 
Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action 
Div. of Environmental Remediation 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 2 

290 BROADWAY 
NEW YORK, NY 10007-1 866 

Mr. Christopher T. Pia 
241 Elm Street 
Monroe, New York 10950 

k BUfiF.!il fjt E:sat'(2N 
RErtiEDlAr ACTION 

Dear Mr. Pia: 

Thank you for your E-MAIL message of November 20, 1999 to  First Lady Hillary 
Clinton concerning the Nepera 'chemical Company in Harriman, New YorkI In  your 
correspondence, you expressed your concern about numerous past spills from the 
Nepera facility, the lack of  environmental testing on Little League baseball fields 
adjacent to  the Nepera plant, and the need to take appropriate action to  ensure the 
health and safety of individuals using these. baseball fields. 

The ~ e w  ~ o r k  state ~ e ~ a r t m e n t  of ~nv i r~menta l '~onserya t ion  ( N Y S D E C ) ~ ~ ~  . - .  
taken significant steps to correct the conditions a t  Nepera that led t o  the past 
release of pyridine compounds from the facility. NYSDEC has required Nepera to 
implement several physical modifications to its pyridine production process that are g 
designed to reduce the likelihood of a pyridine release. An Order on Consent issued 
by NYSDEC on March 10, 2000 also requires Nepera to provide funding for on-site 
third party monitoring personnel for the early detection of any air pollutant 

' 
releases. The Order also requires Nepera to make improvements to  an infrared air 
monitoring system at the facility's fence line, purchase and install two 
meteorological towers, purchase three recordable air monitors for the Monroe- 
Woodbury School District, make improvements t o  the community notification 
system, conduct emergency response drills with the community, and pay a $62,500 
penalty. Furthermore, the Order on Consent requires Nepera to undertake a 
second, more detailed review of its operations and to implement any 
recommendations from that review that would lessen the likelihood of air releases 
from the facility. 

With regards to  the environmental testing of the old baseball field in the Mary 
Harriman Park, the NYSDEC has recently completed a literature and records search, 
reviewed historical aerial photographs and conducted interviews with Village of 
Harriman personnel and local citizens. I n  addition, NYSDEC has conducted a 
surface geophysical investigation which resulted in the identification and subsequent 
excavation of metal debris (i.e., old water pipes, scrap metal) that was located 
during the geophysical survey. Based upon the investigations performed, the 
NYSDEC has concluded there is no evidence of drums of waste buried in the park. 

Internet Address (URL) httpWww.epa.gov 
R.cyd.dlRocyclrblo Printed w L  Vegetable 01 Bwd Inks on Recycled Paper (Mlnlmum 25% Postconsumer) 



These findings were forwarded via letter dated March 7, 2000 to Mr. Wayne Ward, 
Code Enforcement Officer for the Village of Harriman, and a full report documenting 
these findings will be forwarded to the Village of  Harriman within the next several 
weeks. 

I n  addition, NYSDEC will be reviewing the records for the Gaess-SCA inactive 
hazardous waste site adjacent to the park (and the newer field) and will provide the 
Village of Harriman with a summary of all sampling that has been performed at the 
park. A report will also be prepared for the March 14, 2000 surface water sampling 
of  the pond in Mary Harriman Park. The samples taken from the pond wjll be 
analyzed for the full compound list (TCL) organics (I.e., volatiles, pesticides/PCBs) _ 
and target analyte (TAL) metals (i.e., iron, lead), plus cyanide, pyridine, alpha 

% 

picoline and 2-amino pyridine. 

We appreciate the concerns regarding this situation and we will continue t o  work 
closely with NYSDEC to  ensure that adequate progress is made in preventing 
further releases t o  the community from the Nepera facility. 

Sincerely, 

Kathleen C. Callahan 
Director 
Division of Environmental Planning and Protection 

cc: Robert Stanton, Regional Air Pollution 
Control Engineer 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation - Region 3 

Michael J. Komoroske, P.E. 
New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation - Albany 



March 16,2000 

The Honorable Charles W. Gayser 
Mayor, Village of Harriman 
P 0 Box 946 
1 Church Street 
Harriman NY 10926 

Dear Mayor Gayser: 

I am writing in response to your ~ a r c h 9 ,  2000 letter to Ellen Stoutenburgh which requested DEC test 
the pond in Mary Haniman Park. DEC has evaluated this request and has determined that under the 
circumstances a modest investigation is warranted. 

The contract under whch the old baseball field at the park was investigated, and whch conhmed that 
there is no evidence of dnuns of waste buried in the park, has been amended. IT Engineering collected 
surface water samples of the pond on March 14"' and will have them analyzed for the full target 
compound list (TCL) organics and target analyte list (TAL) metals plus cyanide. Pyridine, alpha-picoline 
and 2-amino pyridine will also be included in the analysis. DEC expects to have a brief report on IT'S 
findings by March 30"'. 

In addition, DEC will be reviewing the records for the Gaess-SCA inactive hazardous waste site adjacent 
to the park and will provide the village with a summary of all of the sampling that has been performed at 
the park. I believe tlJls information will be helpful to the Village Board in malung future decisions about 
the park. 

Please contact me or Ellen Stoutenburgh if you have any questions. 

Regards, 

Marc Moran 
Regional Director 

- 

John P. Cahill mrpurwnucocnrr 
Commissioner *YWmY" 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Regional Director, Region 3 , 

21 South Putt Comers Road, New Paltz, New York 12561-1 696 
Phone: (91 4) 256-3003 FAX: (91 4) 255-0714 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us 



cc: Ellen Stoutenburgh 
Sue McCormick 
Mike Komoroske 
A1 Klauss 
Ram Pergadia 
Mike Knipfmg 
Cesare Manfiedi 
Bob Stanton 
Maryanne O'Comor 
John Kennedy 
Jonah Triebwasser 
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A CAMBREII Company 

Nepera, Inc. 
Route 17 
Harriman, NY 10926 
Tel: (914) 782-1200 
Fax: (9 14) 783-97 13 

Michael Komoroske, P.E. 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
50 Wolf Road 
Albany, NY 12233-701 0 

December 20, 1999 

SUBJECT: MARY HARRIMAN PARK TITLE SEARCH 

Dear Mr. Komoroske: 

Enclosed please find a copy a copy of the above-referenced Title Search which confirms that 
neither Nepera, Inc. nor it's predecessors have owned Mary Harriman Park. 

The land was conveyed to The Village of Harriman by deed fiom William Averill Harrirnan and 
Marie Hasriman in 1948. 

Please contact me if you have any additional questions related to this search. 

Sincerely, A 

v@ Elizabeth Pfe' er 

Director, Environmental, Health & Safety 
Nepera, Inc. 

cc: J. Van Hulle -w/o enclosure 
S. Gagl~ardo-wlo enclosure 
S . Levine-wlo enclosure 
M. Fletcher-wlo enclosure 
W. Ward - Village of Harriman w/enclosure 



November 30, 1999 

399 Knollwood Road, Suite 31 3 
White Plains, N.Y. 10603-1 933 

(9 1 4) 683-53 1 3 
Fax (91 4) 683-3265 

Summit Title Agency Inc. 
Attn: Giselle Raymond 
47 Summit Avenue 
Hackensack, NJ 07601 

Re: Title No. CEO-99-6513 
Premises: Mary Harriman Park 

Route 17 North 
Harriman, New York 

Dear Ms. Raymond: 

We have searched the records and indices of the ORANGE County 
Clerk's Office as of 11/19/99 for the purpose of determining chain 
of title for the past 30 years for the above referenced premises. 

Set forth below are our findings: 

Title In: The Village of Harriman, a municipal corporation of the 
County of Orange. 
Source of Title: By deed from William Averell Harriman and Marie 
N. Harriman dated 12/28/48 recorded 2/7/1949 in Liber 1113 page 93. 
(see copy) 

Thank you for choosing CEO Title Agency, Inc. for this search. This 
search is provided FOR INFORMATION ONLY. NO POLICY WILL BE ISSUED. 
Liability is limited to the fee paid for negligence only. If you 
have any questions, please do not hesitate calling our office. 

Roger c .,&awf ord 
President & Chief Counsel 

RCC :bz 
enclosures 
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